S TEAC

[
I
MICRO Hi-Fi SYSTEM
COMPACT
DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS

@® PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SAFETY INFORMATION 2
@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number 2 SPECIFICATIONS 3
in the exploded views are not supplied. 3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS 4

@ Asregardsthe resistors and capacitors, refer to the
L . . . 4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST 6

circuit diagrams contained in this manual.

® /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical 5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LISTS 10
components. they must be replaced with identical 6 WIRING DIAGRAM 18
components - refer to the appropriate parts list and 7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 20

ensure exact replacement.
@ Partsof [] mark can be used only with the version designated.



CD-X10i

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations " title 21, CFR, chapter 1,subchapter J,based on
The Radiation Control for Health and Safety Actof 1968"and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous

invisible laser radiation during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined

in the protective housings. The label required in this regulation is shown @.

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY

RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DO NOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKEACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED

L1 y

@ FORUSA.

\

CERTIFICATION
THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS
RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER JAPPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE.
TEAC CORPORATION

3-7-3, NAKA-CHO, MUSASHINO-SHI, TOKYO, JAPAN
MANUFACTURED: ATS

STATE.
5]
88
//
]
Optical pickup:
Type . SF-P200Z

Manufacturer : SANYO Electric-Co., Ltd
Laseroutput : Lessthan 0.5 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 765 -815 nm




CD-X10i

2 SPECIFICATIONS

Amplifier Section

Output Power (L+R) SW+5W
Output Power (Subwoofer) 15W
Input Sensitivity 300mV

Frequency Response 50t020,000 Hz

Tuner Section (FM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N30dB)

87.5 MHzto 108.0 MHz
20 dBuV/m

Tuner Section (AM)

Frequency Range
Sensitivity (S/N20dB)

520to 1710 kHz
54 dBuV/m

CD Player Section
Frequency Responce 20t0 20,000 Hz (+/-1dB)

Signa-to-Noise Ratio 55dB

Wow and Flutter Unmeasurable
SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

L & R speaker

Type Full range flat type
Impedance 4 ohms
Subwoofer Impedance 8 ohms
GENERAL

Power Requirements 120V AC,60Hz

Power Consumption 80 W

Dimension (W x Hx D ): Main Unit 160 x 226 x 86 mm
L & R Speaker 142 x226 x 70mm
Subwoofer 160 x245x335mm

Dock (without cable) 80x 28 x 67mm

Main Unit 1.0kg
L & R Speaker 0.6 kg(each)

Subwoofer 5.3 kg
Dock 0.2 kg

Weight: (net)

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

® [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.
® Weight and dimensions are approximate.

Standard Accessories:

Remote Control Unit (RC-1090) x 1
Battery for Remote Control Unitx 1
Dockx 1

Dock adaptorx 8

(adaptor “60GB (color) + Phone 40GB/60GB” premounted)
Cover for the Dock x 1

Subwoofer Cable x 1

Speaker Cable x 2

FM Antenna x 1

AM Antenna x 1

Wall Mount Adaptor x 3

Wall Mount screw x 10

Tapered Plastic Wall Anchorx 10
Template for Wall Mounting x 1
Stereo mini plug cable x 1

Owner’s Manual x 1

Quick Guide for Connection x 1
Warranty Card x 1



CD-X10i
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

e Useascrewdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 FM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the FM position.

2. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy
antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.

3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 AM adjustment

1. Set the function switch to the AM position.
2. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
3. Connect the oscilloscope to the speaker terminal.

4. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-2 Adjustment and Test Points

T205
7203
s L201
SVC201
T206 L202
T204 SVC202

@

CD-X10i MAIN PCB




CD-X10i

3-2-1 FM/AM alignment chart

ITEM SG SETTING TUNER SETTING ADJUSTMENT POINT ADJUSTMENT
1.IFT adjustment | 10-7 MHz 108MHz T205 With 10.7 MHz at
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. Zero crossover
87.5MHz
2. FM band 87.5MHz L1202

1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev.

POMIZ 90 L201
MH
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. z Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.
HO6MHz 106MH. SVC201
1kHz, +/-22.5kHz dev. z
Repeat step 3
. 450kHz
1. IF adjustment 1kHz, 30% mod 1710kHz T203 Center for max. output.
520kHz
2. AM band 1kHz, 30% mod 520kHz T206
600kHz 600kHz T204
1kHz, 30% mod Adjust for max. output
3. Tracking and best waveform.
1400kHz 1400kHz SVC202

1kHz, 30% mod

Repeat step 3

3-3 CD SECTION

Auto alignment.



CD-X10

1

EXPLODED VIEW

4. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

N e—————t—

oooocooo
ooocooooco




EXPLODED VIEW-1

CD-X10i

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-1 56-04CD1010B010 FRONT CABINET

1-2 56-05DX0151B010 REAR CABINET

1-3 56-07CD10109000 CD BRACKET

1-4 56-07CD1013B000 CONNECT POST-1

1-5 56-07CD1014B000 CONNECT POST-2

1-6 56-14CD1010B010 CDDOOR

1-7 56-20CD1010B000 AC CORD BUSHING

1-8 56-22CD1010B000 PROTECT COVER

1-9 56-24DX01500000 CD DOOR GEAR

1-10 56-24DX01510000 STRAP GEAR

1-1 56-53CD1010A010 POWER KNOB

1-12 56-53CD1011A010 FUNCTION KNOB GROUP-6KEY
1-13 56-53CD1012B000 CD KNOB

1-14 56-57CD10100010 DISPLAY LENS

1-15 56-57CD10129000 POWER KNOB LENS

1-16 56-57CD10132000 REMOTER LENS

1-17 56-57DX01510000 CD DOORLENS

1-18 56-760000000020 DOOR MOTOR PULLY

1-19 56-78DX0151G000 CD DOOR CHROME RING

1-20 56-07X20000B000 AMANT STAND

1-21 56-27X20000B000 AMANT HOLDER

1-22 61-11DX01500021 FERRUM PLATE (SCREW HOLE)
1-23 61-11DX01500121 FERRUM PLATE (HOLE)

1-24 56-07SRLXIAB000 INSERT 6 VIDEO 60GB

1-25 61-11DX01500321 MOTOR BRACKET

1-26 61-11DX01500420 FERRUM PLATE-C

1-27 61-11DX01500520 FERRUM PLATE -D

1-28 05-05CD 10100000 KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY

1-29 56-07CD 10119000 BACKLIGHT BRACKET

1-30 56-07CD1012B000 REMOTER BRACKET

1-31 56-57CD10110000 BACKLIGHT LENS

1-32 57-08CD10100020 DISPLAY FILTER SHEET - 99x26.5x0.2MM
1-33 57-26CD10100020 DISPLAY FILTER SHEET - 99x26.5x0.1MM
1-34 05-08CD 10100001 IPOD PCBASSY

1-35 05-09CD10100000 HP/AUX JACK PCB ASSY

1-36 05-30CD10100000 CDPCBASSY

1-37 56-03CD1010B000 IPOD HOLDER BOTTOM

1-38 56-04CD1011B000 IPOD FRONT

1-39 56-57CD1014B000 IPOD LENS

1-40 56-64CD1010B000 IPOD LOCK

1-41 57-08CD10100120 PVC SHEET - 71x53x0.5MM

1-42 58-26CD10100020 RUBBER FOOT - 73.6x60x1.3MM
1-43 61-11CD10100120 FERRUM PLATE -A

1-44 61-11CD10100220 FERRUM PLATE -B

1-45 43-500000002020 AC CORD BUSHING




CD-X10i

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-46 20-70DA23Z10000 CD MECHANISM

1-47 57-08CD10100220 PVC SHEET

1-48 58-43DX01500020 DRIVE BELT

1-49 58-44CD10100020 DC MOTORDC 5V

1-50 58-58DX01500420 RUBBER RING

1-51 58-61EXOM108120 SHOCKABSORBER (GREY)
1-52 58-61MC23500020 SHOCKABSORBER (GREY)
1-53 58-61MC23500120 SHOCKABSORBER (BLACK)
1-54 19-021153300120 SPEAKER 8 OHM 30W

1-55 56-57CDX0936000 LIGHT LENS

1-56 56-85CD1010B010 SUBWOOFER PANEL

1-57 56-87CDX090B000 PLASTIC TUBE

1-58 58-263253150020 RUBBER FOOT DIA25MM

1-59 58-73DX01500121 SUBWOOFER BOX

1-60 18-203DX0150120 H/TRANSFORMER EI66 AC120V
1-61 41-172111000310 SWITCH

1-62 56-22DX0150B000 PCB COVER

1-63 56-78CD1010B000 SAFEGUARD RING/SUB

1-64 58-58DX01500320 CUSHION - 106x40x1MM

1-65 61-11vV600000020 PCB BRACKET

1-66 61-11vV820010020 PCB FIXBRACKET-B

1-67 61-33CD10100020 SUB. REAR PANEL #CD-X10l
1-68 61-48DX01500020 HEATSINK - A

1-69 05-13CD10100000 REMOTE PCB ASSY

1-70 51-021301000080 LITHIUM BATTERY

1-71 56-43DX0150B010 REMOTE FRONT CABINET

1-72 56-43DX0151B010 REMOTE REAR CABINET

1-73 56-44DX0150B010 REMOTE BATTERY DOOR

1-74 57-33CD10100020 REMOTE PLATE

1-75 61-11DX01500220 REMOTE AGGRAVATE FERRUM 119.5x9x4.5MM
1-76 61-25DX01500021 BATTERY PLATE (+) R1

1-77 61-25DX01500121 BATTERY PLATE (-)

1-78 66-140520170121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2x7MM
1-79 05-07CD10100000 SUB.POWER(AMP) PCB ASSY
1-80 05-08DX01500000 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

1-81 68-112403101000 METAL WASHER 4x10x1MM
1-82 05-01CD10100000 MAIN PCB ASSY

1-83 57-08DX01500020 CD DOORPVC PLATE

1-84 58-262972300020 HARD RUBBER FOOT

1-85 61-11CDX0900020 D.S METAL PLATE

1-86 61-30CD10100020 FUNCTION KNOB COVER

1-87 61-68CD10100020 CDALUM COVER

1-88 61-80DX01500020 FERRUM SHAFT 155x3MM

1-89 67-021400000020 NUT M4MM

1-90 66-140230210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10MM




EXPLODED VIEW-1

CD-X10i

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-91 66-141430212121 SCREW TA/BWH 3x12MM (HEAD 10MM)

1-92 66-120230160121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 3x6MM (BLK)

1-93 66-120240212121 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 4x12MM (BLK)

1-94 66-140230212121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x12MM (BLK)
1-95 66-140230214121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x14MM (BLK)
1-96 66-150230180123 HARDEN SCREW BTTB 3x8MM AB (BLK)

1-97 66-120526160321 MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 2.6x6MM

1-98 66-140220210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2xX10MM

1-99 66-140526180311 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2.6x8MM

1-100 66-120226210321 MACHINE SCREW MS/BH 2.6x10MM

1-101 66-120320130321 MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 2x3MM

1-102 66-120330180121 MACHINE SCREW MS/PH 3x8MM (BLK)

1-103 66-120526160311 MACHINE SCREW MS/KH 2.6x6MM

1-104 66-140220160321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2x6MM

1-105 66-140226180321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6x8MM

1-106 66-140226210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 2.6x10MM (BLK)
1-107 66-140230210121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/BH 3x10MM (BLK)
1-108 66-140326210321 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/PH 2.6x10MM
1-109 66-140526180121 SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2.6x8MM (BLK)

1-110

1-111
1-112
1-113
1-114

66-140526210121

66-140526210321
48-16DX01500221

SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2.6x10MM (BLK)

SELF-TAPPING SCREW TA/KH 2.6x10MM
LED PCBASSY

CLOSE SWPCBASSY

OPEN SW PCBASSY




CD-X10i

MAIN PCB ASSY

5 PCBOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-01CD10100000 MAIN PCB ASSY
48-01CD10100220 MAIN PCB

CF201 31-028107000120
CF203 31-026450010110
CF205 31-038107020120
CF206 31-046456000220
CN1 43-462103003320
CN2 43-47CD10100020
CN3,703 43-012250120120

CN4,501,505A, 43-012200130120
CN702

CN201,504 43-012200180120
CN203 43-022250120221
CN503 43-012200150120
CN505B 43-012200140120
D8 A 12-1N5822000021

D201-204,504,705 12-1N4148000125
D501-503,708 12-1N40010000P1

1C201 16-TA8176SN0021
1C202 16-LA1832000021
IC501 16-LC7534200021
IC702 16-MC34063A0021
IC703 16-SC1308000021
JK201 43-421000003120
L201,203 40-351500135020
L202 40-351500125020
L404,406 38-013100050220
L701 38-104230050020
L702 38-103200050020

Q201,206,207 11-9018F0000021
Q202-204,209,50111-9014C0000021
Q502,705,706,715

Q208,401,716 11-8050D0000025

Q701 11-9015C0000021
Q702 16-LM78L05A0021
Q703 11-KSD882Y00021
Q704 11-KSB772YS0021
Q712,713 11-8550D0000025
R241 38-013100050120
SVC201,202 27-501802201020
T203 40-02A049004020
T204 40-023120000020
T205 40-027400003120
T206 40-02660R002020
VD201,202 12-SVC201SPA021
VvD203,204 12-SVC321SPA021
ZD202 12-011620320125
ZD401 12-011470320125
ZD701 12-012110320125
ZD702 12-011910320125

10

FILTERLT10.7MA5
FILTER SFU450B
FILTERJT10.7MG46-A

RESONATOR ZTB456F15
D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31
18P SOCKET

WAFER 2.5MM 2 PIN
WAFER 2MM 3 PIN

WAFER 2MM 8 PIN
WAFER 2.5MM 2PIN
WAFER 2MM 5 PIN
WAFER 2MM 4 PIN
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5822

DIODE 1N4148
DIODE 1N4001
IC - TA8176SN
IC-LA1832
IC-LC75342

IC - MC34063A
IC-SC1308-01
COAXIAL JACK IF-01
FM COIL 5x3.5Tx0.8MM
FM COIL 5x2.5Tx0.8MM

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH-EC-36
CHOKE COIL 230UH

CHOKE COIL 20UH

TR-9018F

TR-9014C

TR -8050D
TR-9015C

IC -LM78L05A
TR -KSD882Y
TR -KSB7728Y

TR -8550D

AXIALINDUCTOR 10UH-EC-24
TRIMMER 20PF

IFT 7MM A049 - YELLOW
IFT7MM 312A - BLACK

IFT 7MM 740 - ORANGE

IFT 7MM 660R - RED
VARACTOR DIODE SVC201SPA
VARACROR DIODE SVC321SPA
ZENER DIODE 6.2W 1/2W

ZENER DIODE 4.7V 1/5W
ZENER DIODE 11V 1/2W
ZENER DIODE 9.1V 1/2W




CD-X10i

MAIN PCB
R216
- lm - Rm%cm [Rv_;] D201 gxg%# @
S, 1203 208wy g 2202 C D [T
NI
AMOS L)Y ., R27 3
i . 2 E‘, BF 201
ST !E S i
VT I@i | R210 3 o, <
3 . D203 1905 s BEE
ST/l 22 -'l"l"—' 206 S E
T R212022 ! R245 % Pald ¢
[D- R201."7 N2
CN201 4 LVD202
@224
o4t 4250
B VT
wﬂ@%m LA V||
248 10202 IPDET
R 0SC | jpo-L
i
C22505i13] 313 B vef)z
S22 e o S
| 399752
At p
70202 24 Ro38 C264 1 S S BIR —
1 o Rsss B AR 04 5 I Iﬂ 1T E |
@ €266
zD ! @Cm 48-01CD10100220 Rog2 o
Co0s(Ross LIRS oy _y101 MAIN PCB Ll cs84
RS T 50 €583 [AF JF]C582
NSO, . s €507 CSBICIEILAEIN] - AMAN 0501
] €509 €505 ZRS8HREE3 Ro84
R6 o
gas [R5 s 24 C503 C513§"‘r§ a3 £53 %o CN202
€L 7
Rogs, DL IFFIRss e - @) EE @ HH (s
R295 DRV J51 e @/ RS2
R5. 'WAUXR R505 NT
I3 3 AUXL w50
T/ J15|J13l €510
c0/c ] 423
3;
p/C R601, 404 Nt
H B C‘T:Zi%] C431 514
RE3
CE 35 438
MUTE 2 Ry
5V Z
R739 £703
Q702

11



CD-X10i

CDPCB ASSY

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

CN3
CN7
CN9

CN10
D7
D9,15-17
IC1
1C201

1C202
1C203
H2

Q15
Q16,18

Q22,23
Q26

U1

XT1
XT2

XT3
ZD4

12

A

05-30CD10100000
48-30CD10100320
43-022100216220
43-022200130120
43-022200120120

43-022100229120
12-1N5819000021
12-1N4148000025
16-TA7291S00021
16-LA6541000121

16-LA78603E0021
16-LA9242M00021
43-012150160320
11-28B764E00021
11-8550C0000025

11-8050D0000025
11-9014C0000025
16-GY2980000021
31-018169302220
31-015320003310

31-017450002010
12-011270320125

CD PCBASSY

CDPCB

F.F.C WAFER 1MM 16 PIN
WAFER 2MM 3 PIN
WAFER 2MM 2 PIN

F.F.C WAFER 1MM 29 PIN
RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5819
DIODE 1N4148

IC - TA7291S

IC - LA6541NHL

IC-LC78603E

IC - LA9242M
WAFER 1.5MM 6PIN
TR-2SB764-E

TR -8550D

TR -8050D

TR-9014C

IC-GY298

CRYSTAL 16.9344MHZ.
CRYSTAL 32.768KHZ

CRYSTAL 4.500MHZ
ZENER DIODE 2.7V 1/2W




CD-X10i

at @ ool jollo™
@3 @ it ng e
— - ’J gmzo @%'7

¢

Cl44 C125 C140
[EE]

i
ci51 @ @ 1 [F

==
[T R a o
w3 22
@ R15QHHH [ =
222 R160 (W] [HF] CIREE
S & S 6123 2 2 22 ([
© S 222 ic201 L
HH = RORBY D
N W
R195 C127 . EH n ggg
=0V i | | =
k20 Elri76m s k147
o) -
C134 QE,—\; 22
g 0N e
s A c122 o
R190[F] (7] [Tf-c112 C153 z
RiBIEIEEE =
Ri91CIEEI0] 2 [E=)
R193 (A C156 4 B R2E ReT,.
S0
BEEER
o155 (HEIRI99 sETeS =
O z R121
- g = L~ cNt
< oTi0 Bl FuoS

138 = G
22 3077 D9 © C74 E" % Q22 Q23
N2 z 12/24H1 R1082D4°  RIO7
il i i i}
g EE P T
] < CN8 R152HIHIR148 R
E?@i S5 208007 wS s rmrwrusl_h3 I

|_|:l_' l_‘:'_R‘rOIIERﬁG D01
= 28 e 1

13



CD-X10i

SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-07CD10100000 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB ASSY
48-07DX01500123 SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

CN1 43-012250130120 WAFER 2.5MM 3 PIN

CN2 43-012200190120 WAFER 2MM 9 PIN

CN4 43-012250150120 WAFER 2.5MM 5 PIN

CN5 43-012250140120 WAFER 2.5MM 4 PIN

CN6 43-012250120120 WAFER 2.5MM 2 PIN

C406 26-017470950111 E.CAP -4700UF/35V

C701 /N\ 26-017470850121 E.CAP -4700UF/25V

C718,719 A 26-017100750121 E.CAP - 1000UF/16V

D401-404 /N 12-1N5401000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N5401

D701-704 A 12-RL2020000021 RECTIFIER DIODE RL-202

D705,707 12-1N4148000021 DIODE 1N4148

D706 12-1N4001000021 RECTIFIER DIODE 1N4001

FU2,3 A 46-055350200010 GLASS FUSE 3.5A/125V

FU4 A 46-055400200010 GLASS FUSE T4A/125V

Q301 11-9014C0000021 TR-9014C

Q707,708,710 11-28SD1936T0021 TR-2SD1936T

U1 16-TA8216H00021 IC - TA8216H

u2 16-BA4558N00021 IC - BA4558N

u3 16-BA5417000021 IC - BA5417

ZD1,2 12-011910320121 ZENER DIODE 9.1V

RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-08DX01500000 RCA/D-S JACK PCB ASSY
48-08DX01500221 RCA/D-S JACK PCB

CN801 43-462103003320 D-S TERMINAL #DSW-31

SPK 43-451200006120 H/RCA JACK 2PIN

IPOD PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-08CD10100001 IPOD PCBASSY
48-08CD10100320 IPOD PCB

COMM 43-011500230930 IPOD SOCKET 30P 0.5MM

IC1 16-LM324D000021 IC -LM324D

LED1,2 13-011306622020 LED 3MM (BLUE)

ZD1 12-011510320125 ZENER DIODE 5.1V 1/2W

14




SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

O

© 8

O R202

C201 20
7 b 13
M-C:D R3

) SR
36

c202¢210 62 €302

5@@@

u3
2 ®
R17-CD AV g;"
R16 =C T
@ R302 120215 c109 | €708
R303 —(C__ )= 3
<> B 2
CNG
R204

( 90205
2 UB 718
\'°=°’ Q710 R2 J3
C:> 48-07DX01500123 !
010 MC DX15‘POWER PCB
Q709 D705 R728 CN2
il ND
201 €701 D707
- s C403_C4ol c404 o Raer £ CNI
€406, R4 O B
DD 218 3 g Ry =
| QRB |
@G]m
w| ~| oo
GCAUTION: 0402 D403 DAO DADA r 125y 3.5A 125V ona %3 5558 Q301
For_continued protection Fu2
against 3
Risk of fire,replace only
with same type fuse. Fu4 '5A 125
RCA/D-S JACK PCB IPOD PCB

WHITE

LED

RCA801
T

SPL

T

CN803

SPR
L

RED

RIN
i
2
S

CN802

ooooo
1]
s

GND

CD-X10i

48-08CD101000320
CD-X10! IPOD PCB

O ©

™
L=l R29

15



CD-X10i

KEY /DISPLAY PCB ASSY

REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-05CD10100000 KEY/DISPLAY PCB ASSY
48-05CD10100120 KEY/DISPLAY PCB
LCD 13-05CD10100120 LCD DISPLAY SDH-DA1241-TP-1
LED1,4 13-011306622020 LED D3MM - BLUE
LED2,3 13-011200121020 LED D2X4MM - WHITE
Q707 11-9015C0000021 TR-9015C
REM 17-05FM60380011 OPTIC SENSER FM-6038TM2-5A
SW1-11 41-150010030020 TACH SW 6x6mm 4 LEGS
HP/AUX JACKPCB ASSY
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
05-09CD10100000 HP/AUX PCB ASSY
48-09CD10100120 HP/AUX PCB
AUX 43-431350012020 PHONE JACK D3.5MM #EJ3P008060-13-0
HEADPHONE  43-431360004020 PHONE JACK D3.6MM TC38-067-05
L401-403,405  38-013100050220 AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH
OPEN SW PCB ASSY
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
OPEN SW PCBASSY
41-071200010020 SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-007A
CLOSE SWPCB ASSY
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
CLOSE SW PCBASSY
41-071200010020 SERIES MICRO SWITCH SD-007A
LED PCB ASSY
REF.NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
LED PCBASSY
48-16DX01500221  LEDPCB
D1,2 13-011309022020 LED LAMP 3MM - ORANGE/BLUE

16




KEY/DISPLAY PCB

CD-X10i

O

©

LED2

CN10A

GND

LD 48-05CD10100120
CD=X10l KEY-PCB

FM/AM MEMORY. VOL/DN

O 5 G

,_
m
o
-
w
=
n
SN
=
6280
5
P e T
[AXS I R
14 g
m

CEEy L
B0 I T6HY

»
=
=]
o

SO T8Ny

S O
O LED4!
\4@
HP/AUX JACK PCB OPEN SW PCB

@ L403
Qo

C406 1402
R424 R422T w

AUX
R&23 CN5O1A
R42T

R410 3
_FI = R4

[O R == |

o
48—090TI00120

0 g 602

i

o}

LED PCB
O
B
Ba=

«

48-350DX01500221

CLOSE SW PCB

17



CD-X10i
6 WIRING DIAGRAM

MAIN PCB

CCCCCC

CCCCCC




CD-X10i




CD-X10i

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF.NO

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

20

77-20CD10100020
45-194150000020
02-32DX01500000
45-164300051120
45-164300151120

45-244300059120
02-17CD10100000
51-021301000080
45-263500000220

INSTRUCTION BOOK-E
FMANT 1.5M - BLACK

AM LOOPANTASSY
SPEAKER CABLE - WHITE
SPEAKER CABLE - RED

9 PIN S TERMINAL CABLE - BLACK
REMOTE CONTROL - RC-1090
LITHIUM BATTERY CR2032(GP)
CONNECT CORD 3.5 ST/PLUG CABLE




CD-X10i

TEAC

TEAC CORPORATION 3.7.3 Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180-8550, Japan Phone:(0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 1Z8, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N°184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500
TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

SEP 2006

PREPARED IN HONG KONG



MAIN PCB - 1

____________________________________________________ Q204 AMANT
: """ : 9014C CN203
! Y
1
OPTIONAL FOR 75 OHM ANTENNA
i 0203 || o R T l
H IN4148 | TP AL £229 c216
! . = an o ! 10K =
PORF0T e 8 2 8 e B ' T 103 R243
1 < [ (<3 =
_ I L o o N ® €222 102 I
(J ru-anr ! D l T ! VD203 100K - LearzLean L ca1s 228
L L R242 SVC321 ¥ 0 T103 T 103 T 1u C214 | Lt |
! ! |1 - 3| = 3 = b 1T 1
1 1 ) § I I el m Q3 & 2u2
o2l | | : T Bier e SEER 21 e o | %
pre > 4 L
< 3| 2 LB eraon R229§ R244 K i 1 P e T roerg R 1e NV
= , Q205 ! c242 c218  T206 | g 2 9 ]| & = 2u 1
— ' ' o b I IR IR — c210 €259 L c206 CN202
- ][ [ H 7-108MHZ 9018C H 470p 15p 660R | & ol § & - > ; CJZ‘,‘E X 228
©l N : : AMVT B o S u I I .
NI ! 1 — ™ 2u2 — = | R
ol & ' | © = = 3
| i >| AGND
) i - " NI - o o © ~ © 0 * el €213 * CZJZI7 2 L
T 1 §R27’ ~ o o I o N = = = = = = ﬁo 1 LAY
H ] - = oL z o = = o = 5 5 4 2u2 1
1K 3 < L= > < 3 3 4 = 3 3 < R239 10K oV
-4 i © < 3 > & N > > > a > > 5 AN
! 1203 ' Fuo slao| ol ¥| = 2 E = 2 < 2 = E
| 1 vl Z ] <
[ i IC201  TA8176SN 1 =Ll )3 =
] - CW8 —_ T
V| c244 z o 5 = ot L g7 3 g IC202 LA1832 =
=z z ' NI ) o~
| 3 s T 2 2 3 3 g1, 83 g § 3 x z 5 5 _—
: 30p < @ [ = = w o [<] o : o é E o o - 2 2 o > @
| = T © 1 o o o = o | L = E P H 3 2 > z S o a
: } *kWCSZSN l - h o M| <+ ['s] 0 ™~ =] o 9 =
! 201 P )
' 47p ]
1 < :
1
! L 2L 1205 R237 ! R2B5 1 1203 ¢ R209 Cf‘] R247 -
T & — + 10 S 270
' a9 /202 %Hé v QB”%;‘ 202 3K3
| S & g r I Il
i o It C208 R236 l 3Pl c258
! TA40DZ T20p 1ok - M A049 1 203
: = L1201 VD201 ! —| L c221 | 219 Lc220 cF203 L 4 =
| 5x3.5T SVC201 I PPt T 104 ~oou T 203 150 =3 CF20 R210
| . (T | ! - &= 10.7MG46 1ok
i ™ i 5| 0208
! €203 o — ol 2 8050
1 S 5 i R241
1 R201 WO?T fN sl | 8l o 2] . 1 coa1 l R296 R295
i 100K 1 T=8T¢2| °7° mé T! = 22p 10UH
' VD202 g © o~ o ! Q203 R227 'K
, SvC201 © S| 8 ! 014¢ R205 D204 €250 100
1
i FuvT R206 = 1 1 R228 R212 470u 70202 C281 o5
! [ AN ! = 10K 4148 ® 10K 6V2 10u ™
| 100K !
! €230 - o i = = =
1
; 103]: |
1
' = H R225 100K R230 c237 R223 220K
| H €238 i 5p
| 1 3p 206
L, ' Q207
FMO 90186 9018G Q201
4%40 R226 90186
102
R249 R224 l
CN201 1K 1K 330 32755 R204
P 1K
1
MUTE [O —
" = =
8AND | O
STLED| O -
Fo|Or
V1 |o
st |O : R216 3
AN
FMOSC O o
GND | O
R218 R219
9
AMOSC | O T P BN T AN
— FuVT 5K86 €231 220

IWOOu

CD-X10i

Micro Hi-Fi System



MAIN PCB - 2

I C505 1, —
+ E}l S
€503 1y ol 8% 509 c405  470P
”L 2 0N K8
wl O > > L
€509 3 R513 R512
P-RX [ —r-= Il lu s = L _Lce519 | ok 10K
IP-DET| [——w-oer €507 1u 473 R
oND | |5 g -
P/RIN| 5 =
oD | f
P/LN| 5 I
vee| | €521 R531
GND |5 R585 22 D504 H—AM—
Nt L 115 114 113 12 11O 9 8 7 6 L 4 I3 I 1u 0 C525
= 4148 o988 zeaad565 088 =0 I
% I = 2 n S w > PLIN
R549 1 - 3 ;:: 3 -
cnsoz RS 1C501 29
TU/RN [ =AW LC75342 o
AGND S__I_ R553 o @
TU/LN | e = ’ czenz e g s
T-ov | &[0 5 1
CN503 R546 R550 €522 Rs32
— +
co/RN [ P 0 it
AGND ;—l 12K < R547 Rss €504 "1y £514 C516 '1?0521 1u 0
CD/LIN * T u 272 73 €523+ =
oo | [ R Tk | €008 R0 M Rots
A —— c510 1% gy ] VWV
— [ Rrss52 6k8 50524 100
= sk €506 %% 1 470U/16V D705
ES 4148
— 5v = R543 47
5V —a cosv MWV
WTE | F—a
ce | [P Q712 L7182 4700/16v
cDLI : | 8550 i. 20UH
5 c707 724
o | [ | R712 Tarouev 708 04
cpn/c 7 | 1K = = -
R735 R736
/c s 701 L A y
CN504 - 601 R401 &N o706 J_”OU/_25 704 | 2K2 15
68(1/4W 14
470 RSN L1 e UL Lo A 3 o T{é O
L o
R oo ADD:  * ) o = /
ONT 4001 [
o':T o carz = DELETE: *x . s
ol 100u/16V can 70401 702
47u R706
P ERD V7 K 34063A
4
o ! D602
ol v N * — R708 Q705 lo
O-:—Cluuvs 4001 10K 9014
g—a—CImu pvCe — R733 svso
[ S =
ols E T-iov Q713 | @716__8050 g739  R701 A
ole Laem 8550 VNV vee
— c438 22/1W 0
Q702 o 78:';3
R439 (€703 + C4361000 1 78L05 3 729
o 47K SC1308-1 foou M CICL) K 47 (}713\‘;
R4
HEADPH(?:;[E R¢‘|70 Lout T 3 ot voote_| = ozt J_i u 1Z1|;)/701
ST-212-5W o8 onsosn | O— ANV - ourz |- 2l - R730
\,—C:j 197 20 Ty ls R4 o0y Q715
Lol 10 soss - o2 A PR A Q707 «1{)\(\,— 9014 = R705
o oo |07 e SN0 N2+ 428 Reze 9015 R741 1K 22/1W
10 HR =
! |:|| 1 1K CN702 90(;501 R740 = Q703 882
= Rour T T Ras O L Rrsts K R704
RIN - 0
Y L405 o 0 v
A, c731
€703 = .
1
CD-X10i

g Micro Hi-Fi System



CD PCB

R164 100 = GND
R188 '
c120 ci21 10 cuass N__C137
Jou 0.01M 2200
c126 c132 Ksor4 ci61
aen L3 106N00L, i 0.022 100U 100U T 0.022
o £ B o
L | E167 8550 = = = — GND =GND
1r — oot foor [ l
R198 | c131
555 P |€256 [—‘ 10K = OPEN
Z’ul% FoPEN 1 GND _I RCHO
pegut R203: AGND
0w |57 Low L™ | [ o | g [ A L Lo llEe
= o
163 1z I PP 0 c16s 7 0.1 ¢ 10K T opeN AMUTE
0.33z £ C127| - o GND xT1 IN4148 22K 014 b
I Z sf o | 2= 16.93MHz. H204
o o 7 R196
= N 1K
c kil kREELR 23 S B B B I8 |5 [8 |8 Cc164 R210 2K2
2 5 |5 I8 Pt
—— — oz~ =z o w o
22T T80 EBs 0 R192 270K o X 27 I »n o
o ag & > 5 O ov = = > o> >
R158 100K - 4 — x O L o < © 7 >< =< 9 x x M
R153 100K TIFIN > (=) 2 xx
R155 100K - 3 T - - AL
R154 10k 2] R201330
R157 180K c %{ F—VW——— He
H1
45
R156 180K [£2
v F 0158 | | 0.1 4 ‘W'&
P —3y 44 CD RESET
5 ‘ 3
R200 1ok 4. IF_OUT &
6 5
IC202 4 [F_CLK &
| C 2 O 3 R199 10k !
41
8 R205
v LC/8603E—-8628 - *K
g
R178 100K
CN3 145 ) 104M LA9242M - 39 Il GND
= E 1 w{TH
2 C €113y 13300P =
s A pt RIG7 h T A " 37
D 27K 137
- bi1- 7
G R165 100K 36 c138
73 100y
Vee 2
] 7 =
> GND i 2 3 =
0D 3 o B
4 PD | 2 e D‘ 5 — 33
2 VR_RT, - OR @ oczaldxxS22=z5 [
5 T— ® = 000 OO 101 >0
b= ® CIS4Z= = C153 = GND & = Q L O O Q @
15 ii 2 GPENI I 330P d d dd dd dd qdd
i &
o ZR163 GND= = GND
ANYO DA23Z B
140
- 0.047M
~
B
R R1B6 150k
©
&= R185 150k
GND T +3V3
, o R208
R209 390 l 10K
3 ] k| g 3 IS B3 S b o o mw‘;i ?DHOOU —_—
o b o+ < 4+ I | + ™ ™M 100K
S Wz O <+ = Mmoo O =
> S > ~ D = - > =
=7 7280200 33 *f‘
(@] o o = GND
|_ A 6 5 4 1 R181 R187
— 15K 10K +3V
. L4 5 i o
(&) ot g = S S ~ o~ < = ’ +8V
— = — = O o
[S ) = © ; = > > o =z W W l % l GND
> = > > o o o o > > x cs & o150 c168
' B g < o < E H of = B E Tm 4700 T 104 L Hz07
HZ - l GND
L sP—
o 5Pt =
3 GND In N L]
4 PU-IN il [ GND
5 SL+ J -
s SL—
- - .
TO~ MOTOR Micro Hi-Fi Syste
icro Hi-Fi System



CD & KEY/DISPLAY PCB

IC1 TA7291 3 3 5 I OPBR. . [B[8
3 r a8
ot - L + RI22 2k2 €78 W g 22
MCU+4.3V - g
z [QFUN we 2o3¢s i
a I ERE ixo ~N @ o] b7 _
= A27 1 a4y Ev — 1!\&19 OPEN/CLOSE-MOTO+ é —® —
< A33 4 -
= TU—CTL o1 | 2200 o#gcms&morm Rass o 5 g
 1U=CTL 49
2 CD-CTL a0 RS\ A pKKS 8
8V R2 — N\ R107 330 g ~
I A .1 Y 10K Ré ®8 R3 = 2 s 3 2
= T WA— Sk &= &
M-OPEN o
- A32 MOPEN | R108 330 S 5100:23)
TMUTE A A28 M-CLOSE o [ o
v \47 . o CREREEREERERE[ERR oo
F A4, S00 coMo__ 4
AM_0SC
] AR A39 + so1 COM1I 5
o BAND! A26 €76 cas com2
5 BAND2 Ad4 o v - coM3 .
° ST-LED A37 503 4
= p—— A3 < o o o 9 o o 9o 9 ¢ m o o ol o © <+ = o < S04 5
ST/MONO 35 o ort R EEEEREEREEEEEEEEEE 3 3
—pase N EEEEEEE RN R R EEEEE 05 6
i g3 2
[ 65 é é 9L gw o nnb “ 40 S08 ) so6 7
CNT 0D - S5
2 Fu 0sc s 86 |cq <& =@ i e l38 s07_}_so7 8
g 8“07 R131 10K 67 |oe 53|38 506 } _sos8 9
o > &PD.W 52 |32 S05 A sog 10
69 1509 s |38 S04 A s10 1
— 100 -
. - A26 l R110 A0 — Py 70 . UW TUNER—CTL |-35 TUNER-CTL p49 sn 12
L Y 100 Al = =
2 A44 Py R116 M Nﬁl ° 71 loan02 G Y29 8 ST/MoNo | 34 ST=!_MONO=0 435 s12 13
5 A45 R143 100 Py 72 |gy DIMMER-LED |33 DIMMER-LED _ A34 s13 14
° :;g R148 100 73 lows UTE |22 A33 S 15
—J e 74 fon_geser poweR |31 A27 s15 16
REM Lsuzzm cet 132 A31 S16 17
26 11062 o1 128 A30 s17 18
N L N 77 Lo cnt oL lze cn:§9 - s18 19
3RX 7 - 28 5061 coms 21 18 20
79 fov i T comz |26 COM2_S02 A s20 21
BO |IF-CLK = o SeE83 s 25 CoM1_sot A s21 22
== CD-RESET z3 % 5 _auwi735 S w8 éow
@ |OF TS EEEE R & =3 3 522 23
oK b ow ow & 3 L& s 8
a O - " S o e o o N @ o o . g[ S| :‘ ;ﬂ g[ como soo B 24
O |0
IF-0UT
O
3
E o IF-REQ 32”%“
CN7 X x D
N7 3
1 SW-CLOSE < < ALQ
2, SW-OPEN g <« 86 c87
o S
GND 2 22P _22p
= g g = Lij BAND | B1 B2
R13B  2K2 - =
A+3 [OD L 4 —
. A FM | 0 | o
&
g AM | 1 0
R97 10K
T0-IPOD-L-R D———’\/\/\,—Cogz—{ C74 a4
220U I W
| § RI7 IN4148 D9
NATION| AO | A1 BAND ! X VAN— @
3K3
' s SW6 SW5 SW4 SW3 sw2 swi ce —Li
USA |OFF|OFF FM 87-5**“08M/W00K/10-7/12H }mwm' smmzz' INTRO TIMER SLEEP MUTING £Q 104 i
AM  520——1710KHZ/10K/450/12H | i—i—i—i—i—ﬁ—ul
' |
FM  76——90M/100K/—10.7 /12H L T !
JPH OFF | ON AM 597 1629KHZ/9K/450/W2H R35 3K3 R34 1K5 R33 820 R32 470 _R31 270 R30 150  R29 82 R18 )
- .
3K3
J— SWi4 SW13 SW12 swn SW10 SwW9 SWB cn7_1
woin lon lope| P 87.5-—108m/100k/10.7/24H | sl iR { waml m{ cmf am{ o
TIMER SET
AM  522-—1629KHZ/9K/450/24H S S S S S S S—
EUR |ON |ON FM 87-577108M/50K/10-7/24H R43 3K3  R42 1KS R41 820 R40 470 R39 270 R3B 150 R37 B2 R119

AM  522——1629KHZ /9K /450 /24H WWWW'—%— H
sw22 ' sw21 ' SW20 ' SW19 ‘ SwW18 ‘ sww‘ SW16 1 g:un‘a L 1 OI

VoL - voL + FM MODE FM/AM OP/CL |oFUNCTION o STANDBY

he Micro Hi-Fi System



SUBWOOFER POWER PCB

R11 R10 .
R1 R303 18K =
FL 560K 47K 56K C21 Vv
— L OPEN i0
) u2B cs02 "9 1000 |  c208
R R6 BA45588 R201 o 104M
560K 8.2k R8 6 8 27K 2
e 2 e 8.9k R9 oS c201 = w 47U/25V | o\ R205
1000/25v 4 & e ) L AAN '\/\/\,—1—5 - 100U/50V - S e -
L L T4 4 | z | I
1l 1l U2A 8.2K c8 18 o + I I
823M 823M | |
R726 D705 BA4558A 1 er 823M c202 - 7 ' |
%i R3 R7 — 823M 100U/ 25V 5 : I
91K R
MUTE  3Kk3 4148 100K o = e 2o sfil [sP ||
- p— R202 51— Ut o] ° '| B OHM
= = 120 —— TA8216 —— | Cne | I
D - - CON2P | [
R302 €203 1 _ | !
+9V STANDBY 2 12 R204 | !
100U/25V ™ L - -
D706 1N4001 6K8 w " 1
R203 L
g T T Ll w Wy
o~ BAB417 1K 100y $——
L O - I 25V 100U/25V p—
()] ()] — = o~ — — _
=z =z ~ ., @ OI N = O = - -
O O L= = n D O D n O D301 D301
< < = Z Z L o a m o > o m =0 o X 470 k400] +5V U4 4A 125V A\
15 (14 13 12 |11 [0 |9 |8 [7 6 |5 |4 [3 |2 N 560 -
. = 12V IN5401
w* s o 5 €5 5 R13 D403 IN5401 D402
o S o S ~N—— O +12V -1 _ |
B =4 B = © =4 | X 18K J__I l |<_ L1
| | | | | |
+ R724 R725 11 11
== 47 s : | c406 403 0.1 402 0.1 €
o< - : +7 = A= 14700u/35v | C18 D401IN5401 D404 IN541|  —
= N N Egg s 10000/16 [1000u/16 I B I 10 _K N N
= 5 €720 c721 _|® | LEDPCB — | - = O 0 CON5P A
154M 154M FRO b il caoa' o1 5]y
l D +12v < F— c401 0.1 - ;
ul e —— L0 > A /U3 3.5 125V e
- 102 c22 FL R18 RL202 3
102 R17 c701
47u CNS +9V 330 D703 Ip701
c71z & c712 | A, 4700U/25V < | gRL202 |
0.22u T —T1—0.22u |4 T T
u —~ Bl 2og 1K sTANDBY - 01 il | AN A | Q/
68K 21° ciz T U16 9.V C6 mm c727 041 €725 0.1
Q708 4 o7 PGND —= — 104 | 100U/16V 470U/25V D704 RL202  D702RL2d?2 p—
1 - -
1936T CN2 J_ |J_—| C3 6 I
Ris = 390K S ARIN e 4700723 - | ALA {
y 971 C9 | 100uU/16)V
CJALIN ol AL_IN 104 €728 041 £7260.1
R718 CNZ_:) Cg pbaN L 7 AN
o +5V . R12 330
c722 NV CJAR_IN 25| e STANDBY  _gy T eno Fuz~ /\
L _47u R732 R14 390K o | 951 +12V — — \ -
R731 33K i 3.5A 125V 12M
35 L . AM—
K GND - — CE ADD: %

CD-X10i

Micro Hi-Fi System



IPOD PCB

IPOD RCH RCIH—T+

IPOD LCH

R3
C6 100K
- 8
68K Y} g [lc1-C /\/\/\/ H+ <JIP-R
R15
, o LM324 R19 ik
R18 S o1 100K A
—\W\ p -
100K 100K 100K R2
'T ) 13 2K2 C2+
R55 12 IC1-D j IP—L
R10 c4 s 7 Lm324 U
100K 104 =
1 1 I R29
R33 - - 1K
VDD b * /\/\/\/ (] LEDVCE
220201 + o LEDT LED2
5V W20y §CA— ?

CD-X10i

Micro Hi-Fi System



	1: Front Page
	頁面  2
	頁面  3
	頁面  4
	頁面  5
	6: Explo-1
	頁面  7
	頁面  8
	9: Tuner pcb
	10: CD pcb
	11: Power PCB
	12: Display pcb
	13: INCLUDED
	14: Cover page
	1.pdf
	頁面  1

	2.pdf
	頁面  1

	3.pdf
	頁面  1

	4.pdf
	頁面  1

	6.pdf
	頁面  1

	7.pdf
	頁面  1

	8.pdf
	頁面  1

	9.pdf
	頁面  1

	10.pdf
	頁面  1

	1.pdf
	頁面  1

	1.pdf
	頁面  1

	2.pdf
	頁面  1

	1.pdf
	頁面  1

	2.pdf
	頁面  1

	11.pdf
	頁面  1

	111.pdf
	頁面  1

	21.pdf
	頁面  1

	13.pdf
	頁面  1


